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AGENCY/DEPARTMENT:  DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY 

 

TOPIC:  Corporate cars 

 

REFERENCE:  Written Question – Senator Ludwig  

 

QUESTION No.:  SI-206 

 

Since Budget Estimates in June, 2014: 

 

1. How many cars are owned by each department/agency? 

2. Where are the cars located? 

3. What are the cars used for? 

4. What is the cost of each car during the specified period? 

5. How far did each car travel during the specified period? 

6. How many cars are leased by each department/agency? 

7. Where are the cars located? 

8. What are the cars used for? 

9. What is the cost of each car during the specified period? 

10. How far did each car travel during the specified period? 

 

ANSWER  
 

1. The department owns 14 vehicles as at 31 October 2014. 

 

2-3. Please refer to the table below for the location of the vehicles. Vehicles are used for the 

transportation of equipment for field work, the collection of goods and travel to remote 

locations.  

 

      4-5. The below table provides details on owned cars for the period 1 July to 31 October 2014. 

  

Cars Located Total Cost $ (GST Exclusive) Total kilometres 

QLD 

Mazda T400 Truck 

Volvo Truck  

Mack Truck (disposed 11/09/14)  

 

$2,784 

$14,310 

$37 

 

2,237 

9,645 

0 

TAS 

Hino Truck 

Mitsubishi Truck# 

 

$1,908 

$1,297 

 

97 

0 

NSW 

Hino Truck 

Volkswagon Truck 

Isuzu Truck 

Isuzu Truck 

Hyundai Van 

Nissan Ute 

 

$5,941 

$852 

$159 

$594 

$123 

$1,832 

 

3,758 

10 

8 

2,426 

1,057 

9,645 



SA 

Volvo Truck 

Kenworth Truck 

 

$1,610 

$18,317 

 

879 

$11,578 

WA 

Ford 350 Truck 

 

$109 

 

0 

VIC 

Volvo FH540 Truck (purchased 23/10/14) 

 

$1,832 

 

760 

# This vehicle has been identified for disposal in 2014-15 

 

6. The Department leases 148 vehicles as at 31 October 2014. 

 

7. The Department’s leased vehicles are located in each State and Territory in Australia. 

 

8. The Department’s fleet consists of 75 National Trade Measurement vehicles and 34 pool 

vehicles which are used for the transportation of equipment for field work, for the collection 

and delivery of goods and for travel to remote locations.  In addition there are 17 AusIndustry 

Regional Manager vehicles and 22 Executive Scheme Vehicles (SES officers). 

 

9-10. The total cost of the 148 leased vehicles from 1 July to 31 October 2014 was $805,585.  The 

total kilometres travelled by the leased vehicles were approximately 764,906 kilometres.  To 

provide this data on an individual vehicle basis would be a significant diversion of 

departmental resources. 

 


