Economics Legislation Committee

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Industry Portfolio

Supplementary Budget Estimates 2014-15

23 October 2014

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT: DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRY

TOPIC: Corporate cars

REFERENCE: Written Question – Senator Ludwig

QUESTION No.: SI-206

Since Budget Estimates in June, 2014:

- 1. How many cars are owned by each department/agency?
- 2. Where are the cars located?
- 3. What are the cars used for?
- 4. What is the cost of each car during the specified period?
- 5. How far did each car travel during the specified period?
- 6. How many cars are leased by each department/agency?
- 7. Where are the cars located?
- 8. What are the cars used for?
- 9. What is the cost of each car during the specified period?
- 10. How far did each car travel during the specified period?

ANSWER

- 1. The department owns 14 vehicles as at 31 October 2014.
- 2-3. Please refer to the table below for the location of the vehicles. Vehicles are used for the transportation of equipment for field work, the collection of goods and travel to remote locations.
 - 4-5. The below table provides details on owned cars for the period 1 July to 31 October 2014.

Cars Located	Total Cost \$ (GST Exclusive)	Total kilometres
QLD		
Mazda T400 Truck	\$2,784	2,237
Volvo Truck	\$14,310	9,645
Mack Truck (disposed 11/09/14)	\$37	0
TAS		
Hino Truck	\$1,908	97
Mitsubishi Truck#	\$1,297	0
NSW		
Hino Truck	\$5,941	3,758
Volkswagon Truck	\$852	10
Isuzu Truck	\$159	8
Isuzu Truck	\$594	2,426
Hyundai Van	\$123	1,057
Nissan Ute	\$1,832	9,645

SA		
Volvo Truck	\$1,610	879
Kenworth Truck	\$18,317	\$11,578
WA		
Ford 350 Truck	\$109	0
VIC		
Volvo FH540 Truck (purchased 23/10/14)	\$1,832	760

[#] This vehicle has been identified for disposal in 2014-15

- 6. The Department leases 148 vehicles as at 31 October 2014.
- 7. The Department's leased vehicles are located in each State and Territory in Australia.
- 8. The Department's fleet consists of 75 National Trade Measurement vehicles and 34 pool vehicles which are used for the transportation of equipment for field work, for the collection and delivery of goods and for travel to remote locations. In addition there are 17 AusIndustry Regional Manager vehicles and 22 Executive Scheme Vehicles (SES officers).
- 9-10. The total cost of the 148 leased vehicles from 1 July to 31 October 2014 was \$805,585. The total kilometres travelled by the leased vehicles were approximately 764,906 kilometres. To provide this data on an individual vehicle basis would be a significant diversion of departmental resources.